subsidiaries denominated in currencies other than the subsidiaries’

functional currencies. Approximately 5.35% of the Group’s sales for

the year ended 31 December 2021 (2020: 9.29%) were denominated

in currencies other than the functional currencies of the subsidiaries.

Upon receipt of currencies other than the functional currency, the

subsidiaries sell them to banks at a suitable time.

185

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

ANNUAL REPORT 2021  二零二一年年報

31 December 2021 於二零二一年十二月三十一日

38. 金融風險管理目標及對策（續）

外匯風險（續）

下表列示在所有其他可變因素維持不變之情況

下，本集團的除稅前溢利對外幣匯率出現合理

可能變動的敏感度（由於貨幣資產及負債的公

允值變動）。

信貸風險

本集團僅與該等信譽可靠的第三者進行交易。

按照本集團的政策，所有擬按信貸期進行交易

的客戶，必須經過信貸核實程序後，方可落

實。此外，本集團會持續監察應收款項及結餘

的情況，而本集團的壞賬風險並不重大。

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (Cont’d)
FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK (Cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably

possible change in foreign currency exchange rate, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to

changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Change

in foreign

currency rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

外幣匯率變動
對除稅前溢利
之增加╱（減少）

RMB’000

人民幣千元

2021 二零二一年

If RMB strengthens against the USD 倘人民幣兌美元升值 +5% (1,332)

If RMB weakens against the USD 倘人民幣兌美元貶值 –5% 1,332

2020 二零二零年

If RMB strengthens against the USD 倘人民幣兌美元升值 +5% (4,759)

If RMB weakens against the USD 倘人民幣兌美元貶值 –5% 4,759

CREDIT RISK

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third

parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade

on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In

addition, receivables and balances are monitored on an ongoing

basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

DAWNRAYS PHARMACEUTICAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED  東瑞製葯（控股）有限公司186

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註
31 December 2021 於二零二一年十二月三十一日

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (Cont’d)
MAXIMUM EXPOSURE AND YEAR-END STAGING

The tables below show the credit quality and the maximum exposure